

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

PLAINTIFF,

THE VULCAN SOCIETY INC., for itself and
on behalf of its members, JAMEL
NICHOLSON, and RUSEBELL WILSON,
individually and on behalf of a subclass of
all other victims similarly situated seeking
classwide injunctive relief;

ROGER GREGG, MARCUS HAYWOOD, and
KEVIN WALKER, individually and on behalf
of a subclass of all other non-hire victims
similarly situated; and

CANDIDO NUÑEZ and KEVIN SIMPKINS,
individually and on behalf of a subclass of
all other delayed-hire victims similarly
situated,

PLAINTIFFS-INTERVENORS

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

DEFENDANTS.

CIV. ACTION No. 07-cv-2067 (NGG)(RLM)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION FOR PROVISIONAL ENTRY OF
MONETARY RELIEF CONSENT DECREE AND SCHEDULING OF FAIRNESS
HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 4

II. BACKGROUND 4

III. CENTRAL PROVISIONS OF THE MONETARY RELIEF CONSENT DECREE 9

 A. Individual Monetary Relief..... 9

 1. Back Pay 10

 2. Fringe Benefits..... 10

 3. Interest..... 10

 B. Fairness Hearing 11

 C. United States’ Taxable Costs 12

 D. Attorneys’ Fees to Plaintiffs-Intervenors 12

IV. ARGUMENT 12

 A. Standard of Review..... 12

 B. The Standard for Approval of a Consent Decree Has Been Met in This Case and the
 Consent Decree Should Be Approved 13

 1. The United States and the Plaintiffs-Intervenors Have Already Prevailed
 on the Merits 13

 2. The Decree Provides Relief That Is Appropriate Under Title VII..... 14

 a. The Individual Monetary Relief Should Be Awarded 14

 b. The Allocation of Individual Relief Is Fair and Equitable 15

 3. To Avoid Future Challenges to the Relief Awarded by the Court, the Decree
 Provides for a Fairness Hearing Prior to Entry 21

V. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405 (1975)..... 14, 15

Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co., 415 U.S. 36 (1974)..... 12

Berkman v. City of New York, 705 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 12, 13

Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc., 450 U.S. 79 (1981). 12, 13

EEOC v. Hiram Walker & Sons, 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 12

Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co., Inc., 424 U.S. 747 (1976)..... 14

Hutchinson ex. rel. Julien v. Patrick, 636 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011). 12

Kirkland v. New York State Dep’t of Corr. Servs., 711 F.2d 1117 (2d Cir. 1983) 12, 13

Local 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland, 478 U.S. 501 (1986)..... 12

United States v. City of Miami, 614 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1980), *modified per curiam*,
664 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 12

United States v. North Carolina, 180 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 1999) 13

Vulcan Soc’y v. City of New York, 96 F.R.D. 626 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)..... 13

Wrenn v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, 918 F.2d 1073 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1920..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 1961(a) 21

42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.* 4

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(n)(1). 22

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)..... 14

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 53(a)(1)(B)(i) 8
